

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BEATRICE BOLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v

DARNELL EARLEY, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 5:16-cv-10323-JCO-MKM

HON. JOHN C. O'MEARA

MAG. MONA K. MAJZOUB

STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	x
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	xii
Introduction	1
Standard of Review	3
Argument	5
I. Under Michigan law, State Defendants are entitled to immunity from Plaintiffs’ state tort-law claims.	5
A. The Governor has absolute immunity from state tort-law claims under Michigan law.	6
B. The State and its agencies are entitled to immunity from state tort-law claims.....	7
II. The Governor is entitled to qualified immunity on the individual-capacity federal law claims.....	9
A. The Governor did not violate a constitutional right.....	10
B. The right was not clearly established.	11
III. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under § 1983 in Counts I through V.....	13
A. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim under the Contract Clause (Count I).....	14
B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for violations of procedural or substantive due process (Count II).	17

1.	Plaintiffs fail to allege inadequacy of the available state process, and have not availed themselves of the available procedures.	17
2.	Plaintiffs do not allege an interest protected under substantive due process.	18
C.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for state-created danger (Count III).	19
D.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for equal protection (Count IV).	22
E.	Plaintiffs’ taking of property without due process or just compensation claim (Count V) is not ripe.	23
IV.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for conspiracy (Count VI).	24
V.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for breach of contract, unjust enrichment and breach of implied warranty of merchantability (Counts VII, VIII & IX).	25
A.	No contract exists.	25
B.	State Defendants have not been unjustly enriched.	26
VI.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for their state tort-law claims (Counts X, XI & XII).	27
A.	Plaintiffs’ Michigan Consumer Protection Act violation claim fails because State Defendants are not in the conduct of a business.	27
B.	State Defendants did not convert any property.	28
C.	State Defendants are not proper defendants under a gross negligence theory.	29
	Conclusion and Request for Relief.	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>ABO Petroleum, Inc. v. Colony Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-CV-72090-DT, 2005 WL 1050220, at *6 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2005).....	13
<i>Action Auto Glass v. Auto Glass Specialists</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mich. 2001)	28
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	15
<i>American Transmissions v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 560 N.W.2d 50 (Mich. 1997).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 14, 29
<i>Bartell v. Lohiser</i> , 215 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Belle Isle Grill Corp. v. City of Detroit</i> , 666 N.W.2d 271 (Mich. App. 2003)	27
<i>Bowers v. City of Flint</i> , 325 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 19

Browder v. Tipton,
630 F.2d 1149 (6th Cir. 1980) 24

Buffalo Teachers Fed'n v. Tobe,
464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

Cartwright v. Marine City,
336 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003) 9

Charles v. Baesler,
910 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1990) 18, 19

City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass’n v. Schimmel,
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) 13, 16

Coshow v. City of Escondido,
34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 19 (2005) 25

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) 22

Doe v. Clairborne Co., Tenn.,
103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Dunn v. Bennett,
846 N.W.2d 75 (Mich. App. 2013) 26

EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo,
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) 18

Ely v. Velde,
451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971) 25

Foremost Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
486 N.W.2d 600 (Mich. 1992)..... 28

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein,
503 U.S. 181 (1992) 15

Gracey v. Wayne Cty. Clerk,
540 N.W.2d 710 (Mich. App. 1995) 29

Griffen v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971) 24

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 9

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 12

Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.,
579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) 4

Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell,
290 U.S. 398 (1934) 16

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991) 9

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
475 F. Supp. 928 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 25

In re Bradley Estate,
835 N.W.2d 545 (Mich. 2013)..... 5

*In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of
2011 PA 38*,
806 N.W.2d 683 (Mich. 2011)..... 16

Jones v. Reynolds,
438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006) 20, 21

Kincaid v. City of Flint,
874 N.W.2d 193 (Mich. App. 2015) 21

Krusinski v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. 92-4026, 1993 WL 346858, at *11 (6th Cir. Sept. 20, 1993) 13

Lasson v. Brannon & Assocs.,
No. 07-0271, 2008 WL 471537, at *4 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 15, 2008)..... 13

Latimer v. William Mueller & Son, Inc.,
386 N.W.2d 618 (Mich. App. 1986) 26

Mack v. City of Detroit,
649 N.W.2d 47 (Mich. 2002)..... 5, 6, 8

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 9

Mansfield Apartment Owners Ass’n v. City of Mansfield,
988 F.2d 1469 (6th Cir. 1993) 19

Mascio v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio,
160 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 1998) 14, 15

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
491 U.S. 110 (1989) 19

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 10

Nawrocki v. Macomb Cty. Rd. Comm’n,
625 N.W.2d 702 (Mich. 2000)..... 5

New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. La. Sugar Ref. Co.,
125 U.S. 18 (1888) 16

Odom v. Wayne Cty.,
760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008)..... 6

Parratt v. Taylor,
451 U.S. 527 (1981) 17, 18

Petipren v. Jaskowski,
833 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2013)..... 6, 7, 30

Phillips v. Snyder,
Case No. 2:13-cv-11370, Dkt. 49, Pg. ID ## 888) 12, 14, 16, 17

Pinkney v. Ohio Envtl. Prot. Agency,
375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974) 25

Prater v. City of Burnside,
289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) 23

Range v. Douglas,
763 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014) 5

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) 4

Robinson v. Jackson,
615 F. App'x 310 (6th Cir. 2015) 22

Russell Pillar v. State of Michigan,
No. 13-000164-MZ, at *4 (Mich. Ct. Cl. September 22, 2015)..... 21

Shee v. Luttrell,
199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 11

Sperle v. Michigan Dept. of Corr.,
297 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2002) 20

Sproul v. City of Wooster,
840 F.2d 1267 (6th Cir. 1988) 17

Tanner v. Armco Steel Corp.,
340 F. Supp. 532 (S.D. Tex. 1972) 25

Tate v. City of Grand Rapids,
671 N.W.2d 84 (Mich. App. 2003) 8

Terrance v. Northville Reg'l Psychiatric Hosp.,
286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002) 10

*Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of
Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 23

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999) 11

Statutes

2012 P.A. 436 passim

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

42 U.S.C § 1985(3) 2, 5, 24, 25

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1541..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1543..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 440.2314(1) 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.902(g) 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903(1) 5, 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.911(1)-(3)..... 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2919a(1)(a)..... 28, 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1401..... 5, 6, 27, 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1401(b) 8

Mich. Comp. Laws, § 691.1401(f) 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1402..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1405..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1406..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(1) 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(2)(c) 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(4) 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(5) 6, 30

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1413..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 141.80..... 8

Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710d..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. IV 8

Mich. Const. art. V, § 1..... 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 17, 22
